

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DOUGLAS MARSHALL,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 14-cv-12872

v.

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

CITY OF WARREN and
JAMES R. FOUTS, in his individual
capacity and in his official capacity as
mayor of Warren,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants misstate the legal standard for a preliminary injunction.....	1
II. The holiday display case is not controlling because that case involved government speech and this case involves private speech.	2
III. Plaintiff is highly likely to prevail on the merits because the record evidence demonstrates that the reason station was rejected because of his atheist views.....	3
IV. Plaintiff is also highly likely to prevail on the merits because the denial of his application is unreasonable.....	8
V. The equities favor a preliminary injunction because Plaintiff’s constitutional rights are being violated.	11
CONCLUSION	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	7
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	4
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. City of Warren</i> , 707 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Million Youth March, Inc. v. Safir</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	6
<i>United Food & Comm. Workers Union v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Trans. Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	10
